

## COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

## **Brussels, 30 November 2012**

17118/12

Interinstitutional File: 2010/0206 (APP)

EF 286 MI 799 COMPET 748 ECOFIN 1010 ENFOPOL 402

## "I/A" ITEM NOTE

from:	The General Secretariat
to:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
No. Cion prop.:	12675/10 EF 100 MI 269 COMPET 224 ECOFIN 470 ENFOPOL 224
Subject:	Proposal for a Council Regulation concerning the extension of the scope of Regulation (EU) of the European Parliament and of the Council No 1214/2011 on the professional cross-border transportation of euro cash by road between euro-area Member States  - Final adoption

- 1. The European Commission submitted the above-mentioned proposal together with a proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the professional cross-border transportation of euro cash by road between euro-area Member States to the Council on 14 July 2010.
- 2. The legal basis of the proposal concerning the extension of the scope of Regulation (EU) of the European Parliament and of the Council on the professional cross-border transportation of euro cash by road between euro-area Member States (Article 352 of the TFEU) requires the assent of the European Parliament and unanimity within the Council.

DG G 1

- 3. At its meeting on 18 January 2011, the Council (ECOFIN) adopted the text of the Regulation and submitted it to the European Parliament for its assent. The European Parliament gave its assent in September 2011.
- 4. Following the entry into force of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the professional cross-border transportation of euro cash by road between euroarea Member States, and the completion of necessary internal procedures in all Member States, the Council can now proceed to the final adoption of the Regulation concerning the extension of the scope of Regulation (EU) of the European Parliament and of the Council No 1214/2011 on the professional cross-border transportation of euro cash by road between euroarea Member States.
- 5. The Permanent Representatives Committee is therefore invited to suggest to the Council to decide, as an "A" item in a forthcoming meeting, to adopt the above-mentioned Regulation as contained in document 17787/10 EF 207 MI 543 COMPET 428 ECOFIN 823 ENFOPOL 364.

17118/12 OM/mf 2 DG G 1